
Public Disclosure Officer: 

  

We received your complaint # 80134 alleging violations of RCW 42.17A.435.  The complaint alleged that 

donations from the business A+ Learning to the Let People Vote Campaign was not an original 

contribution form the business but was part of a concealment effort. 

  

A+ Learning is an after school tutoring service that specializes in Language Arts, Math, and test 

preparation.  They have a steady clientele of families with children that use their services.  The 

management of A+ Learning supported the Let People Vote campaign and over the year contributed to 

their campaign. 

  

The company is troubled that such a false PDC complaint has been made on their business without any 

attempt to consider the facts of how the business operates.  It attributes “leaked” documents as being 

associated with their business when there is no evidence of such activity. The company only receives 

payments for the educational services and has never received payments that could be construed as a 

political pass through gimmick. 

  

The complainant and the unnamed “witnesses” are clearly making false charges simply because they are 

a Chinese owned business.  None of the charges in the complaint apply to the company and we request 

the entire complaint be dismissed. 

  

Sincerely, 

A+ Learning Center 


